| MRD | DEDIEN |
|---|---|
| FORM PTO-1595 7. /2 - 99 | /ER SHET US DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Irademark Office |
| (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | Y Patent and Trademark Office |
| Tab settings □ □ □ ▼ 40400400 | |
| <u> </u> | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| GERALD R. SIZER KARL H. LUNDAHL | Name: OUTDOOR CREATIONS, INC. |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | Internal Address: |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| ☐ Merger ☐ Merger | Street Address: |
| ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name | 9355 Holly Street NW |
| □ Other | City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP: 55433 |
| Execution Date:June 24, 1999 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 및 No |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | on, the execution date of the application is: June 24, 1999 B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers | attached? Yes No |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 |
| Name: Richard O. Bartz | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 |
| Internal Address: | XX Enclosed |
| _1300 Foshay Tower | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: | 8. Deposit account number: |
| City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP: 55402 7/14/1999 DHGUYEN 00000098 GERALD R. SIZER | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| | SE THIS SPACE |
| the original document. | mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of |
| Richard O. Bartz Kuhan | N. Bait July 7, 1999 |
| Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including | Signature Date g cover sheet, attachments, and document: |

ASSIGNMENT

| WHEREAS, we GERALD R. SIZER and KARL H. LUNDAHL , and |
|--|
| the joint inventors ofFISHING_ROD_HOLDER |
| for which we have prepared and on the |
| 24 th day of June, 19 ⁹⁹ , executed an application for filing in the United |
| States Patent Office preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and |
| WHEREAS, Outdoor Creations, Inc. |
| a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Minnesota |
| and having a principal place of business at 9355 Holly Street NW, Minneapolis, MN 55433 |
| hereinafter referred to as "Corporation," is desirous of acquiring the entire right title and interest in and to said invention for the United States and for all foreign countries and in and to any and all foreign and domestic Letters Patent which may be granted therefor; |
| NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, Be It Known, that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we have jointly and severally sold, assigned, transferred and set over and by these present do jointly and severally sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right title and interest in and to said invention and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be granted therefor including our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all extensions, divisions or reissue of said Letters Patent that may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by Corporation for its own use and behoof and use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment and sale not been made |
| AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we materially represent to Corporation, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, we are the joint lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, application and Letters Patent above mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that we have good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth; |
| AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we hereby individually covenant and agree to and with Corporation, it successors and assigns, that whenever its counsel or the counsel of its successors or assigns, learned in the law, shall advise that an amendment or division of, or any continuation-in-part thereof, or any other proceeding in connection with the filing or prosecution of said domestic or foreign patent applications, including interference proceedings, it lawful and desirable, or that a reissue or extension of said Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, we, or our executors, administrators or assigns will sign all papers and drawings, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent for said invention, or for the reissue or extension of the same, without charge to Corporation, its successors or assigns, but at Corporation's expense. |
| We hereby request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent to Corporation in accordance with this instrument. |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the |
| day of June 1999 Servel 1 |
| Land N June 21 |

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/12/1999 REEL: 010081 FRAME: 0115